

RAR Fincare Limited

April 03, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	75.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	Assigned

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The rating assigned to long-term bank facilities of RAR Fincare Limited (RAR) derives strength from demonstrated financial support extended by promoter and benefits derived from being part of GRT Group. The company's promoters include G Rajendran who is the founder of GRT Group and his sons G R Ananthapadmanabhan and G R Radhakrishnan. The company receives strong financial & managerial support from the GRT group supported by experienced core management team. The rating derives further strength from good profitability indicators and strong capital position for the current scale of operations. The rating, however, remains constrained considering growing scale of operation with limited track record, client concentration risk and no track record of debt utilisation.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors: Factors that could, individually or collectively lead to positive rating action/upgrade

- Improvement in the scale of operations on a sustained basis while maintaining good asset quality and comfortable capital structure.

Negative factors: Factors that could, individually or collectively lead to negative rating action/downgrade

- Significant moderation in asset quality resulting in losses
- Increase in overall gearing levels above 2.5x.

Analytical approach

Standalone, factoring the support extended by promoters.

Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook reflects likely continuation of stable credit profile with comfortable capitalisation levels and healthy profitability levels.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Demonstrated financial support extended by promoter supported by experienced management team

RAR is promoted by G Rajendran and his family, who is also the founder of the GRT group. GRT group operates other businesses such as Jewellery retail store, renewable power plants, hospitality and educational institutions among others. The Group is promoted and managed by G. Rajendran and his sons, G.R. Ananthapadmanabhan and G. R. Radhakrishnan, who are also RAR's key promoters. The flagship company of the group is GRT Jewellers (India) Private Limited. Promoters have infused ₹149.75 crore as capital into the company since inception and CARE Ratings expects continuation of this support from promoters for the medium term.

Day to day operations of the company is managed by the CEO Mr. R Venkatasubramanian, who has more than four decades of experience in the banking business along with well experienced senior bankers in other key positions. The management team is supported by the board of the company consisting of eight directors, including three independent directors (with lending

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

background) and two women directors. The promoters are involved in major decisions and review the performance of the company on an ongoing basis.

Growing scale of operation with limited track record

The company was incorporated in 2019 and received the licence to conduct non-banking financial company (NBFC) business in 2022. Hence, overall track record in NBFC operations remains limited for the company. The company's assets under management (AUM) grew from ₹9.82 crore as on March 31, 2022, to ₹130.83 crore as on March 31, 2024, and hence, seasonality of the loan portfolio is also limited. The company's AUM stood at ₹157.42 crore as on December 31, 2024. The company rely on its BC partners for the retail book which constitute ~6% of the overall book as on December 31, 2024, and the wholesale book is sourced through own sources and references. While the current wholesale book is majorly focused towards NBFC sector, the company is planning to focus on the MSME sector also going forward. The company's ability to grow its book while maintaining good profitability and asset quality remains to be seen.

Healthy profitability indicators

The company reported losses in FY21 and FY22 primarily considering setting up the business without significant operations. Full-scale operations majorly started in FY23 after receiving NBFC license in February, 2021 and the company reported profit after taxation (PAT) of ₹2.26 crore in FY23. In FY24, due to significant growth in operations, the company has reported a PAT of ₹8.16 crore. Net interest margin (NIM) stood at 14.62% in FY24 (PY: 13.05%) with absence of borrowings. The company's opex stood at 3.63% in FY24 (PY:5.43%). The company's credit cost stood at 0.87% in FY24 (PY:1.08%), which includes only standard asset provisioning. Thus, with good NIM and low credit cost, the company reported a return on total assets (ROTA) of 7.54% in FY24 against 5.11% in FY23. In 9MFY25, the company reported PAT of ₹10.44 crore, with a NIM of 13.88% and a ROTA of 8.82%. CARE Ratings expects profitability to remain healthy in the medium term.

Strong capital position

Capital adequacy ratio (CAR) remained comfortable at 110.42% as on March 31, 2024, against a CAR of 107.93% as on March 31, 2023. Promoter have infused capital of ₹61 crore in FY23 and ₹55 crore in FY24 and gearing stood at Nil as on March 31, 2024, and December 31, 2024. The company's tangible net worth stood at ₹139 crore as on March 31, 2024, against ₹75 crore as on March 31, 2023. The company's promoters further infused ₹20 crore into the company in 9MFY25 and with that its tangible net worth stood at ₹169 crore as on December 31, 2024. The CAR (%) continues to remain comfortable at 102.19% as on December 31, 2024, with Nil gearing. The present capitalisation levels are sufficient to fund growth envisaged by the management in the near term with minimal external borrowings. CARE Ratings expects capital position to remain comfortable in the medium term.

Key weaknesses

Client concentration risk, however, asset quality metrics remains stable

RAR's majority loan book of RAR is wholesale in nature and lends majorly to other NBFCs. Top 20 customers constitute 51% of the loan portfolio as on March 31, 2024. The company has been maintaining nil non-performing assets (NPA) till March 31, 2024. Gross NPA (GNPA) and net NPA (NNPA) stood at 0.34% and nil respectively as on December 31, 2024. Exposure to micro-financing institutions (MFI) constitute ~33% of overall AUM as on December 31, 2024. CARE Ratings observes that the company's ability to keep its asset quality under control remains critical, since slippage in high ticket loans, may have a significant impact on asset quality and profitability. However, the company is taking adequate steps to diversify the portfolio by stepping into non NBFC customers which includes MSME and Corporate entities.

No track record of debt utilisation

The company's loan portfolio is fully supported by its own capital base. Thanks to this strong capital foundation, the company has not needed to borrow any external funds till now. However, the ability of the company to raise debt to grow its portfolio remains

critical going forward. The company has recently received a sanction of working capital limits of ₹25 crore from a bank. Though there is no track record of debt utilisation in this entity, the group has experience of raising debt across businesses and that provides comfort. The company has a debt pipeline for raising funds which can fulfil its requirement for the near term.

Liquidity: Adequate

RAR's asset liability maturity (ALM) stood adequate, with no negative cumulative mismatches across time buckets as on December 31, 2024. The company had cash and cash equivalents of ₹18 crore (including investments in mutual funds) as on December 31, 2024. Liquidity is adequate with majority portfolio having a tenor of less than two years and the company not having any external borrowings.

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios - Financial Sector](#)

[Non Banking Financial Companies](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Financial services	Financial services	Finance	Non-banking financial company (NBFC)

RAR was incorporated on July 09, 2019, and began its operation from FY22 post receiving NBFC licence from the Reserve Bank of India. The company is being promoted by promoters of the GRT group, which is a well-diversified conglomerate with interests in jewellery, hotels, education, and real estate renewable energy among others.

The company offers loans to smaller NBFCs and corporates in the form of term loans for on-lending, business loans for MSMEs for their capex requirements and other retail loans such as micro loan against property, and loan to salaried people, among others.

As on December 31, 2024, the company's loan portfolio stood at ₹157 crore.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	31-03-2023	31-03-2024	31-12-2024
Standalone	A	A	UA
Total operating income	6.00	16.36	18.61
PAT	2.26	8.16	10.44
Interest coverage (times)	NM	NM	NM
Total Assets	76.28	140.25	175.43
Net NPA (%)	0.00	0.00	0.00
ROTA (%)	5.11	7.54	8.82

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; NM: Not meaningful; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based-Long Term	-	-	-	-	75.00	CARE BBB+; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021-2022
1	Fund-based-Long Term	LT	75.00	CARE BBB+; Stable				

LT: Long term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based-Long Term	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender detailsTo view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in	Analytical Contacts Vineet Jain Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3456 E-mail: Vineet.Jain@careedge.in
Relationship Contact Pradeep Kumar V Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-44-2850 1001 E-mail: pradeep.kumar@careedge.in	Ravi Shankar R Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-44-2850 1016 E-mail: ravi.s@careedge.in
	Hareesh H Lead Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: hareesh.h@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careedge.in**